Out of 
the increase of Three Billion Pesos (Php3,000,000,000.00), and as and by way of compliance with statutory 
requirements, Megaworld initially subscribed to twenty five percent (25%) equivalent to the amount of Seven 
Hundred Fifty Million Pesos (Php750,000,000.00) divided into Seven Hundred Fifty Million common shares at 
par value of One Peso (Php1.00) per share, and paid, in cash, the amount of One Hundred Eighty-Seven Million 
Five Hundred Thousand Pesos (Php187,500,000.00), representing the statutory payment of twenty five percent 
(25%) of the twenty five percent (25%) subscription.  

The Transaction was approved by the Company stockholders at the Company’s annual stockholders’ meeting 
held on 29 September 2025.

[...]

Aside from their existing ownership of shares in the Company and Megaworld, the directors of the parties do 
not have interest in the proposed Transaction. 

IX. Statement as to the steps to be taken, if any, to safeguard the interests of any independent 
shareholders 

The issuance and listing of up to One Billion Three Hundred Sixty Million (1,360,000,000) primary common 
shares, details of which are yet to be determined, in exchange for cash and/or properties was approved by 
the Company’s stockholders during the Annual Stockholders' Meeting of the Company held on 29 September 
2025.  

The Transaction price for the shares subscribed per share shall be at an average adjusted price per share

[...]

thereupon be deemed a part of these Amended Articles of Incorporation upon approval by 
the Securities and Exchange Commission. (Amended as of 31 January 2007 and 27 June 2007) 

EIGHTH: That the amount of capital stock which has been actually subscribed is 
ONE HUNDRED TWENTY-FIVE MILLION PESOS (PhP125,000,000.00), Philippine 
currency, and the following persons have subscribed for the number of shares and amount 
of capital stock set out after their respective names: 

Number Amount of Cagftal 
Name of Shares Stock Subscribed 

ANDREW (CHONG 119,818,000 PhP119,818,000.00